Prepared by Gary Mauer, P.E., Grundy County Engineer, 22580 M Ave, PO Box 127, Grundy Center, Iowa 50638 Phone: (319) 824-6912 Fax 824-6913

RESOLUTION FOR ROAD VACATION PUBLIC HEARING

Grundy County
Resolution No. #9-2012/2013

<u>WHEREAS</u>, A request (or petition, or a memorandum from the County Engineer) has been filed with the Grundy County Board of Supervisors (or County Engineer) asking that action be taken to vacate and close (or to vacate and clear the record, if it was not open to traffic) a section of Grundy County Secondary Road, described as follows:

That portion of G Ave. original with modifications in Sections 1 & 2 of Shiloh Township, originally established on September 25th, 1877 (See road #204, Page 419), more particularly described as: The west 20 feet of the Southwest One-quarter (SW1/4) of Section One (1), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa; EXCEPT the north 208 feet of said SW1/4; ALSO EXCEPT the south 415 feet of said SW1/4;

AND, the east 20 feet of the Southeast One-quarter (SE1/4) of Section Two (2), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of the 5th P.M., Grundy County, lowa; except the north 208 feet of said SE1/4; ALSO except the south 415 feet of said SE1/4.

Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation and reconstruction to said facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT R	SOLVED that a hearing on the prop	osed vacation	will be	e held in th	e Board
Room, Grundy County Courtho	se, Grundy Center, Iowa, 50638 at_	9:00 AM	_ on	10th	day of
September , 20	in accordance with Iowa Cod	le Chapter 306	5.		

James Ross, Chairperson County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Ihonda A

Rhonda Deters County Auditor Date